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[Document 19— 1936.]

ANNUAL REPORT

PARK DEPARTMENT

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1935.

Boston, December 31, 1935.

Hon. Frederick W. Mansfield,

Mayor of Boston.

Dear Sir,— In accordance with section 15 of chapter

185, Acts of 1875, the Park Commission herewith sub-

mits its annual report for the year 1935.

Respectfully submitted,

William P. Long,

Chairman.
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Expenditures for Maintenance, January 1 to December 31, 1935.

Parks and Gardens.

Abraham Lincoln square

Algonquin square .

Alvah Kittredge park
Andrew Henry square

Aquarium
Arborway
Arnold Arboretum
Avenue Louis Pasteur

Belmont square

Berners square

Blackstone square

Boston Common Bandstand
Boston Common, Deer Park
Boston Common, Flagstaff Hill

Boston Common grounds .

Boston Common kiosk

Boston Common, Park Street Station

Boston Common, West Street Station

Braddock park
Brighton square
Bromley park
Camp Meigs .

Cedar square .

Centervale park
Central square
Chestnut Hill park
City Hall grounds
City square
Cleveland circle

Columbia road
Columbus square .

Commonwealth avenue, extension

Commonwealth avenue, main
Concord square
Copley square . . .

Copp's Hill terrace

Cornelius T. Mahoney square

Dorchester park
Drohan square
Eaton square ....
Edward M. Cunningham square

Edward Everett square
Elm Hill park
Essex square ....

$12 00



Park Department.

Brought forward
Fens
Fern square .

Florida street

Fort Hill square
Francis G. Hanlon square
Francis G. Kane square
Franklin Park, Administration Building,

etc

Franklin Park, carpenter shop
Franklin Park, EUicott Cottage
Franklin Park, golf course .

Franklin Park, greenhouse .

Franklin Park, grounds
Franklin Park, Overlook Buildinj

Franklin Park, paint shop
Franklin Park, Refectory Buildinj

Franklin Park, rock garden
Franklin Park, rose garden
Franklin Park, Schoolmasters' Hill

Franklin Park, storehouse
Franklin Park, toboggan shdes
Franklin square
Fred C. W. Olsen square
General Heath square .

Gordon E. Denton square .

George Wright Golf Course
Greenwood square
Gustav Emmet square
Hayes square .

Herbert J. Wolf square
Highland park
Horace C. Woodworth square
Horatio Harris Park
Independence square
Irving W. Adams park
Jackson square
John E. Donovan park
Lieut. Parker B. Jones square
Lincoln square
Linwood park
Longwood park
Madison park
Marine Park and Castle Island

Massachusetts avenue
Maverick square .

Mount Bowdoin green
Oak square
Oakview terrace

Carried forward

hop

$95,529
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Brought forward



Park Department.

Playgeounds.

Almont Street Playground .

American Legion Playground
Arthur F. McLean Playground .

Billings Field Playground .

Brookside Avenue Playground
Ceylon Street Playground .

Charlesbank Playground
Charlestown Playground
Charlestown Heights Playground
Cherry Street Playground .

Christopher J. Gibson Playground
Christopher J. Lee Playground .

Columbus Park Playground
Factory Hill Playground
Fallon Field Playground
Foster Street Playground
Francis Parkman Playground
Franklin Field Playground .

Frederick D. Emmons Playground
George H. Walker Playground .

James L. Cronin Playground
James F. Healy Playground
Jefferson Playground .

John J. Connolly Playground
John A. Doherty Playground
John F. Holland Playground
John W. Murphy Playground
John H. L. Noyes Playground .

J. M. and J. J. Sullivan Playground
John Winthrop Playground
L. Gertrude Howes Playground .

Lester J. Rotch Playground
Mary Draper Playground .

Mary E. Hemenway Playground
Martin M. Lomasney Playground
Matthew J. Sweeney Playground
McConnell Park Playground
McKinney Playground
Mission Hill Playground
Paris Street Playground
Parker Hill Playground
Portsmouth Street Playground
Prince Street Playground
Readville Playground .

Carried forward

$2,314 50
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Brought forward
Rev. Fr. Buckley Playground
Ripley Playground
Rogers Park Playground
Ronan Park Playground
Smith's Pond Playground .

Stanley A. Ringer Playground
Thomas J. Roberts Playground
Tyler Street Playground
Webster Avenue Playground
West Third Street Playground
William Amerena Playground
William J. Barry Playground
William E. Carter Playground
WilUam Eustis Playground .

William H. Garvey Playground
William F. Smith Playground

$105,003 53
306 64



Park Department.

Boston Airport, East Boston

General Expense.

Central Office— Administration

Stables

Street trees

Suppression of moths
Miscellaneous
Pensions and annuities

Automobiles, tractors, wagons, etc

Emergency Relief projects .
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Brought forward . . . . . . $16,948 24
Labor and use of equipment on cross country

course 135 00
Commission on telephones 63 96
Settlement on claims 260 81

Use of towel, soap, etc., in playground houses . 2,006 23
Moth suppression 6,861 00
Rentals, concessions 20,973 56
Miscellaneous 2 93
Refund 56

Trust Funds, income . . . . . . 5,838 88
Sinking Funds 11,374 28

$64,465 45

Bath Division.
Use of towels, soap, etc $37,138 92
Refreshment concession 25 00
Commission on telephones 77 61

37,241 53

Total . . . . . . . . . . . $101,706 98

Above receipts were credited as follows:
' General revenue, city income $84,493 26
Department appropriations 5,839 44
Sinking Funds 11,374 28

$101,706 98

Report on Municipal Qolf Links at Franklin Park, Season of 1935.

Opening Date— April 23, 1935. Closing Date— December 6,

1935.

Registered attendance, 42,745.

Estimated number of rounds played, 45,000.

Annual permits issued, 1,093 at $10 each . $10,930 00
Daily permits issued, 3,659 at $1 each . . 3,659 00
Twilight permits issued, 1,168 at 50 cents each, 584 00
Lockers, 445 at $3 each 1,335 00
Professional's concession 32 00

$16,540 00

Franklin Park Toboggan Slide— 1934.

Nineteen days' and nights' coasting; attendance 33,750.

Skating Attendance Report, 1935

Name of Playground.

Billings Field Playground .

Charlestown Playground
Columbus Park Playground
Dorchester Park
Fens
Francis Parkman Playground
Franklin Field Playground .

Carried forward

Attendance.

24,500
22,750
16,750

11,000

12,750

9,000

850,000

946,750
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Name of Playground.

Brought forward
George H. Walker Playground
Jefferson Playground .

John A. Doherty Playground
John W. Murphy Playground
John H. L. Noyes Playground
Mary Hemenway Playground
McConnell Park Playground
McKinney Playground
World War Memorial Park Playground
William Amerena Playground
William J. Barry Playground
William E. Carter Playground
William Eustis Playground .

Wilham H. Garvey Playground
WilHam F. Smith Playground

Attendance.

946,750
175,750
16,350

16,500

11,744

11,000

19,360

131,500

9,000

63,000

2,700

1,600

2,750

2,735

150,625

28,000

589,364

Attendance at Playgrounds, Season of 1935.

Name of Playground.

Almont Street Playground .

Billings Field Playground .

Brookside Avenue Playground
Ceylon Street Playground .

Charlesbank Playground
Charlestown Playground
Charlestown Heights Playground
Cherry Street Playground .

Christopher J. Lee Playground
Columbus Park Playground
Columbus Park Stadium
Dorchester Park Playground
Fallon Field Playground
Fens Playground .

Francis Parkman Playground
FrankHn Field Playground .

Frederick D. Emmons Playground
George H. Walker Playground
James L. Cronin Playground
James F. Healy Playground
Jefferson Playground .

John J. Connolly Playground
John A. Doherty Playground
John F. Holland Playground
John W. Murphy Playground
John H. L. Noyes Playground
J. M. and J. J. Sullivan Playground

Carried forward

Attendance.

65,000
239,295
25,525

26,175

16,275

240,180
71,230
13,500

273,300
285,300
127,000

23,450
698,100

130,700
23,700

1,071,100

12,370

113,370

33,160

293,200
16,700

463,320
300,120
41,520
300,648

137,500

11,075

4.852,813
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Name of Playground.

Brought forward
John Winthrop Playground
Lester J. Rotch Playground
Mary Draper Playground
Mary Hemenway Playground
Matthew J. Sweeney Playground
McConnell Park Playground
McKinney Playground
Mission Hill Playground
Portsmouth Street Playground
Readville Playground .

Ripley Playground
Rogers Park Playground
Ronan Park Playground
Savin Hill Playground .

Smith's Pond Playground .

Stanley Ringer Playground
Thomas J. Roberts Playground
Tyler Street Playground
West Third Street Playground
World War Memorial Park Playground
William Amerena Playground
WilHam J. Barry Playground
William E. Carter Playground
William Eustis Playground .

William H. Garvey Playground
William F. Smith Playground

Attendance.

4,852,813

87,130

13,750

63,870

74,325
16,300

225,600
13,750

237,530
146,321

87,350

22,750

135,730

320,000
65,240

83,600
136,700

180,700

27,000
13,500

175,800

86,700

117,800

327,890
223,665
296,750
335,670

8,368,234

Gymnasia, Class and Individ
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Shower Baths, Attendance, 1935.

Place.
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PARK DEPARTMENT — CEMETERY DIVISION.

The following annual report is presented for the
Cemetery Division from January 1, 1935, to December
31, 1935:

Department Cemeteries.

The burying grounds, cemeteries and tombs which
are owned by and in charge of the City of Boston are as
follows, with a total area of about 7,040,708 square feet:

Square
Feet.

Bennington Street, East Boston . . . 157,500
Rainsford Island 43,560
Bunker Hill, Charlestown . . . . 48,202
Phipps Street, Charlestown .... 76,740
Copp\s Hill, Hull street. City Proper . . 89,015
King^s Chapel, Tremont street, City Proper, 19,344
Granary, Tremont street, City Proper . . 82,063
Central, Common, City Proper . . . 60,693
South End South, Washington street. City

Proper 64,670
Hawes, Emerson street. South Boston . . 11,232
Union, East Fifth street, South Boston . 5,470
North, Upham's Corner, Dorchester . . 142,587
Eliot, Eustis street, Roxbury .... 34,830
South, Dorchester avenue, Dorchester . . 95,462
Westerly, Centre street. West Roxbury . . 39,450
Walter Street, West Roxbury .... 35,100
Evergreen, Commonwealth avenue, Brighton, 604,520
Market Street, Brighton 18,072
Mount Hope, Walk Hill street, 125 acres and 14,330

square feet

Fairview Cemetery, Fairview avenue, Hyde Park, about
50 acres

Estab-
lished.

1838

1807
1630
1659
1630
1660
1756

1810
1816
1841
1633
1630
1814
1683
1711
1848
1764

1851

1892

City Tombs.

Twenty-five in the South Ground; six in Phipps Street

Ground, Charlestown; one tomb for infants in South Ground;
one tomb for infants and one for adults in Copp's Hill Ground;
one for adults and one for infants in the Granary Ground;
one for infants in King's Chapel Ground; one for infants in

the Central Ground; two receiving tombs in East Boston;
one receiving tomb in Dorchester North; one receiving tomb
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in Dorchester South; one receiving tomb in Evergreen Ceme-
tery, Brighton; one receiving tomb in Mount Hope Cemetery
and one receiving tomb in Fairview Cemetery, Hyde Park.

Cemetery Division Receipts, January 1 to December 31, 1935.

General
Receipts.

Perpetual
Care

Receipts.

Interest on
Perpetual

Care.

Mount Hope

Fairview

Evergreen

Dorchester North.

,

Dorchester South

.

Bennington Street

.

Bunker Hill

Central

Copp's Hill

Granary

King's Chapel. . . .

Phippa Street ....

Westerly

$37,405 40

10,080 65

7,204 85

276 50

27 50

24 00

$10,120 88

3,091 59

3,784 04

100 00

15 00

15 00

$13,161 04

3,041 67

3,962 24

424 42

141 18

1 20

100 00

100 00

100 00

100 00

7 50

192 32

855,048 90 $17,096 51 $21,331 57

Total, General Fund, December 31, 1934 .

Interest, General Fund, 1935 . . . . .

General Receipts, 1935
$1,712,324 50

574,689 28

Total Cemetery Fund $2,287,013 78

Total. Perpetual Care Fund, December 31, 1934.
Perpetual Care Receipts, 1935

$1,592,072 55
65,203 05
55,048 90

$557,592 77
17,096 51
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Summary Statement of Cemetery Activities, January 1 to
December 31, 1935.

Cemeteries.


















